AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
CURRENT OPERATIONS OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2022-23
BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of Rockingham County, North Carolina:

Section 1. It is estimated that the following revenues will be available for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT TYPE REVENUES

General Fund

Ad Valorem Taxes $ 56,944,239
Other Taxes and Licenses 18,845,500
Unrestricted Intergovernmental 220,000
Restricted Intergovernmental 15,822,675
Permits and Fees 1,183,000
Sales and Services 7,395,584
Investment Earnings 125,000
Miscellaneous 906,276
Other Financing Sources 2,659,468
Fund Balance Appropriated 4,356,916
Total Estimated Revenues $ 108,458,658
Debt Service Fund $ 8,511,573

SPECIAL REVENUE TYPE REVENUES

Administrative Capital Reserve Fund

Transfer from General Fund $ 4,467,966
Fund Balance Appropriated 2,062,891
Total Estimated Revenues $ 6,530,857

Landfill Capital Reserve Fund

Transfer from Enterprise Fund $ 650,000
Fund Balance Appropriated 0
Total Estimated Revenues $ 650,000

School Capital Reserve Fund

Restricted Sales Tax $ 5,450,000
School Capital Fund 900.000
Total Estimated Revenues $ 6,350,000

Page 1



Fire District Funds
Ad Valorem Taxes
Fund Balance Appropriated

Total Estimated Revenues

Emergency Telephone Fund
911 Surcharge Fees
Fund Balance Appropriated

Total Estimated Revenues

Stoneville Library-Vera Holland Fund
Interest Distribution / Donations / Rents

Vera Holland Ctr-V Holland Fund
Interest Distribution / Donations

Register of Deeds Fees Fund
ROD Fees

Fines & Forfeitures Fund
Fines & Forfeitures

DSS-Representative Payee Fund
DSS-Rep Payee Rev.

Airport Fund
Transfer from General Fund

Tourism Development Fund
Occupancy Tax and Interest Earned

ENTERPRISE TYPE REVENUES

Landfill Enterprise Fund
Tipping Fees

Tire and Appliance Disposal
Recycling and Other
Interest Earned

Solid Waste Disposal Tax
Fund Balance Appropriated

Total Estimated Revenues

Water Enterprise Fund

Fees and Charges

Fund Balance Appropriated
Transfer from General Fund

Total Estimated Revenues
Page 2

$ 4,249,047
_408.805
$
$ 407,313
0
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$ 4,323,430
211,000
5,000
15,000
50,000
0
$
$ 633,500
135,257
183.238
$

4,657,852

407,313

16,000

10,750

599,500

600,000

800,000

16,667

388,000

4,604,430

951,995



Sewer Enterprise Fund

Fees and Charges $ 510,000
Fund Balance Appropriated 0
Transfer from General Fund 221,822
Total Estimated Revenues | $ 731,822

INTERNAL SERVICE TYPE REVENUES

General Insurance Deductible Fund $ 1,032,511
Worker’s Compensation Fund

Charges to other Funds $ 692,122

Interest Earned 5,000

Total Estimated Revenues $ 697,122
Health Insurance Fund

Charges for services $ 9,960,000

Retiree Reimbursement 305,000

Interest Earned 5,000

Miscellaneous 100,000

Transfer from General Fund 0

Fund Balance Appropriated 0

Total Estimated Revenues $ 10,370,000
Employee 125 Plan

Employee Charges $210.000

Total Estimated Revenues $ 210,000

Section 2. The following amounts are hereby appropriated for the operation of the county
government and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 in
accordance with the chart of accounts heretofore established for the County:

Page 3



GENERAL GOVERNMENT TYPE EXPENDITURES

General Fund
Governing Body
County Manager
Public Information Office
Peg Channel
Safety & Risk Management
Human Resources
Finance
Tax/Tax Revaluation
Legal
Elections
Register of Deeds
Information Technology
GIS
Engineering & Public Utilities
Judicial Center
Non-Departmental
Emergency Medical Services
Fire Marshal
Communications
Emergency Management
Emergency Services Admin
Medical Examiner
Sheriff
Jail
Animal Control
Other Public Safety
Animal Shelter

Inspection/Planning/Code Enforce/Permitting

Airport

Economic Development & Tourism
Economic Development Projects

Economic Development Other
Cooperative Extension

Soil Conservation

Integrated Health

Public Health

Mental Health (MOE)

Page 4

$214,837
536,316
110,561
58,400
112,460
440,958
752,523
2,088,544
302,590
592,139
602,142
2,790,631
216,591
3,600,842
527,781
5,186,485
8,535,608
386,099
2,336,606
260,434
212,093
100,000
10,502,478
5,267,700
263,199
295,116
815,689
1,205,208
86,667
659,483
1,955,021
20,000
351,378
240,117
198,482
6,783,175
311,800



DSS 17,859,210

Veterans 89,021

Other Human Services 66,195

Youth Services 794,496

Library 2,146,567

ADTS 1,064,649

Other Cultural 93,320

Public Schools 16,717,365

Rockingham Community College 3,524,255

Transfers to Other Funds 6,833,427

Contingency 350,000
Total Appropriations $ 108,458,658
Debt Service Fund $ 8,511,573

SPECIAL REVENUE TYPE EXPENDITURES

Administrative Capital Reserve Fund

Transfer to Debt Service Fund $ 3,654,930
Transfer to General Fund - 2,675,927
Reserve Contribution 200,000
$ 6,530,857
Landfill Capital Reserve Fund
Reserve for Future Cell $ 650,000
Reserve for Bulldozer 0
$ 650,000
School Capital Reserve Fund
Transfer to Debt Service Fund $ 2,864,747
Reserve Contribution 3.485.253
Total Appropriations $ 6,350,000
Fire District Fund
Public Safety - Wentworth $ 359,269
Public Safety - Stokesdale 289,454
Public Safety - Bethany 509,585
Public Safety - Northwest 145,083
Public Safety - Huntsville 444147
Public Safety - Oregon Hill 213,209
Public Safety - Shiloh 306,096
Public Safety - Monroeton 402,786
Public Safety - Williamsburg 367,921
Public Safety - Summerfield 115,701
Public Safety - Yanceyville 184,338
Public Safety - Stoneyview 137,105
Public Safety - Casville 27,634
Public Safety - Jacobs Creek 134,454
Public Safety - Madison/Mayodan 188,778

Page 5



Public Safety - Stokes/Rockingham
Public Safety - Ruffin
Public Safety - Leaksville
Public Safety - Draper
Public Safety — Pelham
Total Appropriations

Emergency Telephone Fund
Operations

Stoneville Library-Vera Holland Fund
Operations

Vera Holland Ctr-V Holland Fund
Operations

Register of Deeds Fees Fund
Operations

Fines & Forfeitures Fund
To Schools

DSS Representative Payee Fund
To DSS Rep. Payees

Airport Fund
Grant Match Reserve

Tourism Development Fund
Operations

ENTERPRISE TYPE EXPENDITURES

Landfill Enterprise Fund
Landfill operations

Water Enterprise Fund
Water operations

Sewer Enterprise Fund
Sewer operations

INTERNAL SERVICE TYPE EXPENDITURES

11,271
169,269
343,058
299,814

8.880

General Insurance Deductible Fund
Claims Paid
Insurance/Re-Insurance

Worker’s Compensation Fund
Worker’s Compensation expenditures

Page 6

§ 4,657,852
$ 407,313
$ 16,000
$ 10,750
$ 599,500
$ 600,000
$ 800,000
$ 16,667
$ 388,000
§ 4,604,430
$ 951,995
$ 731,822
$ 132,511
900,000
$ 1,032,511
$ 697,122



Health Insurance Fund
Health Insurance expenditures $ 10,370,000

Employee 125 Plan
Claims $ 210,000

Section 3. There is hereby levied an ad valorem tax rate of sixty nine and five tenths cents
(.695) per one hundred dollars ($100.00) valuation of property as listed for taxes as of January 1, 2022,
for the purpose of raising revenue as set forth in the foregoing estimate of revenues. Five and five
tenths cents (.055) of this tax is for the Capital Improvement Plan and will be transferred to a Capital
Reserve Fund. This rate of tax is based on an estimated total valuation of property for the purpose of
taxation of $7,188,668,514 for real, personal and public utilities and $979,316,143 for motor vehicles.

Section 4. There is hereby levied a tax for the Fire Districts for the purpose of raising of
revenue for said Special Fire District. The districts’ tax rates and valuation of property are:

Levied Tax Rate
Fire District Per $100 Value Property Value
Wentworth $0.09 $ 405,000,000
Stokesdale 0.10 248,000,000
Bethany 0.11 412,000,000
Northwest 0.115 128,000,000
Huntsville 0.085 455,000,000
Oregon Hill 0.07 309,000,000
Shiloh 0.10 275,000,000
Monroeton 0.10 362,000,000
Williamsburg 0.11 284,000,000
Summerfield 0.0915 115,000,000
Yanceyville 0.09 183,000,000
Stoneyview 0.105 125,000,000
Casville 0.10 25,500,000
Jacobs Creek 0.095 126,500,000
Madison/Mayodan 0.105 167,000,000
Stokes/Rockingham 0.0804 12,900,000
Ruffin 0.13 118,100,000
Leaksville 0.10 348,000,000
Draper 0.07 435,000,000
Pelham 0.0614 12,200,000

Section S. Appropriations in this budget ordinance are made at the functional level. By
statute, any amendments or modifications require Board approval only when amounts are transferred
between functions; however, it is the policy of the board that expenditures are to conform to the line
item budget approved and modified by the board. The County Manager or Finance Officer is hereby
authorized to transfer appropriations, for all departments except the Board of Elections, as contained
herein under the following conditions:

a. The County Manager or Finance Officer may transfer appropriations between objects of
expenditures within a department without limitation.

Page 7



b. The County Manager or Finance Officer may transfer appropriations between departments

in a fund and from contingency in conformance with the following guidelines:

1) The County Manager finds they are consistent with operational needs and any Board
approved goals;

2) Transfers do not exceed $50,000 each;

3) Transfers from Contingency do not exceed $50,000 each, except this limit may be
exceeded when the County Manager determines an emergency exists;

All such transfers are reported to the Board of Commissioners monthly.

The County Manager or Finance Officer may not transfer amounts between funds, except
as approved by the Board of Commissioners in the Budget Ordinance as amended.

Section 6. The County Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute the necessary
contractual documents under the following conditions:

a.

To execute grant agreements with governmental units and other public, private, and non-
profit organizations unless a grantor requires approval and execution by the Board of
Commissioners.

To conduct construction or repair projects that do not require formal competitive bid
procedures.

To enter into consultant, professional, or maintenance service agreements within funds
included in the Budget Ordinance or other actions of the Board of Commissioners.

To execute contracts, as the lessor or lessee of buildings and/or land, provided that such
leases are one year duration or less and are within budgeted appropriations. The County
Manager may execute leases for equipment, vehicles, and other personal property that span
multiple fiscal years provided that such leases have a total value less than $50,000 over the
life of the lease.

To approve, within budgeted appropriations, all change orders and amendments to
contracts previously approved by the Board of Commissioners.

To execute contracts and inter-local agreements the subject and funding of which has been
approved by action of the Board of Commissioners;

To approve and execute all non-monetary agreements, memoranda of understanding,
business associate agreements;

To execute documents related to the proper dispensation of legal claims, suits or
proceedings approved by the County Attorney; and

To approve and execute documents of a routine nature and/or incidental to the work
program of the County, its departments or related agencies.

Section 7. Operating funds encumbered by the County as of June 30, 2022, or otherwise
designated, are hereby re-appropriated for this fiscal year.

Section 8. Classification pay plan effective July 1, 2022 is hereto attached and incorporated
herein by reference.

Section 9. The Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners shall be compensated at an annual
rate of $12,401, paid on a monthly basis. This includes $3,000 for in-county travel. Members of the
Board of Commissioners, other than the Chair, shall be compensated at an annual rate of $11,201, paid
on a monthly basis. This includes $3,000 for in-county travel. The Chairperson and members shall
also be eligible to receive an optional $50 per month for use of their personal cellular phones for

Page 8



County business if so desired. All out-of-County travel expenses will be handled according to the
County’s Travel Policy.

Section 10. The current Rockingham County Sheriff, as of the effective date of this ordinance,
shall be compensated at a rate of $116,619.27 annually. Benefits, along with pay increases such as
merit raises, cost of living adjustments, and classification and compensation study increases will be
offered in the same manner as other County employees and as required by law. Future Sheriff’s shall
be compensated according to the adopted Rockingham County Pay Plan.

Section 11. The current Rockingham County Register of Deeds, as of the effective day of this
ordinance, shall be compensated at a rate of $78,057.47 annually. Benefits, along with pay increases
such as merit raises, cost of living adjustments, and classification and compensation study increases
will be offered in the same manner as other County employees and as required by law. Future
Registers of Deeds shall be compensated according to the adopted Rockingham County Pay Plan.

Section 12. The Chairperson of the Board of Elections shall be compensated at an annual rate
of $3,300, paid on a monthly basis. Members of the Board of Elections, other than the Chair, shall be
compensated at an annual rate of $2,400, paid on a monthly basis. Additionally, all members shall
receive $300 after the certification of each election. All out-of-County travel expenses will be handled
according to the County’s Travel Policy.

Section 13. The Health & Human Services Board members shall be compensated at a rate of
$60 per meeting and each member will be reimbursed for mileage according to the County’s Travel
Policy.

Section 14. The Planning Board members shall be compensated at a rate of $60 per meeting.

Section 15. The Board of Equalization and Review members shall be compensated at a rate of
$100 per meeting.

Section 16. The Jury Commission members shall be compensated at a rate of $500 per year.

Section 17. Changes to the County Master Fee Schedule are hereto attached and approved
herein by reference.

Section 18. Copies of this Budget Ordinance shall be furnished to the Clerk of the Board of

Commissioners and to the Budget Officer and Finance Officer to be kept on file by them for their
direction in the disbursement of funds.

—
Adopted this (a'\ day of June, 2022

Kevin /Eergel Chalrperson

Rockingham County Board of Commissioners

Susan Washburn, Clerk
Rockingham County Board of Commissioners

Page 9



ROCKINGHAM COUNTY PAY PLAN

Effective 07/01/2022
Title Grade Min Mid Max
911 Database Coordinator 19 $44,281.79 $57,566.33 $70,850.87
911 PSAP Manager 26 $62,308.93 $81,001.61 $99,694.29
Accounting Assistant 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Accounting Software Specialist 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Accounting Specialist 18 $42,173.14|  $54,825.08] $67,477.02
Accounting Technician 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Administrative Assistant | 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Administrative Assistant Il 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Administrative Assistant Il 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
Animal Control Officer 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Animal Shelter Director 22 $51,261.71 $66,640.23 $82,018.74
Animal Shelter Manager 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Animal Shelter Technician $25,890.65 $33,657.84 $41,425.04
Animal Shelter Technician - Part-time $21,300.30 $27,690.39 $34,080.48
Assistant County Manager 31 $79,523.74| $103,380.86| $127,237.98
Assistant DSS Director 28 $68,695.60 $89,304.28] $109,912.95
Assistant Fire Marshal 19 $44,281.79 $57,566.33 $70,850.87
Assistant Lead Telecommunicator 14 $34,695.94|  $45,104.73|]  $55,513.51
Assistant Register of Deeds 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Assistant Tax Collector 11 $29,971.66 $38,963.16 $47,954.66
Attorney | 28 $68,695.60 $89,304.28| $109,912.95
Building Inspector 17 $40,164.89|  $52,214.36]  $64,263.83
Building/Grounds Maintenance Assistant Supervisor 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Building/Grounds Maintenance Supervisor 21 $48,820.68| $63,466.88] $78,113.08
Building/Grounds Maintenance Technician 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96] $61,203.65
Building/Grounds Maintenance Worker 9 $27,185.18 $35,340.73 $43,496.29
Business Intelligence Report Developer 19 $44,281.79] $57,566.33]  $70,850.87
Business Officer 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Business Personal Property Tech 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Business Systems Manager 22 $51,261.71 $66,640.23 $82,018.74
Central Permitting Administrator 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Certified Assistant Tax Collector 13 $33,043.76]  $42,956.88] $52,870.01
Certified Peer Specialist 12 $31,470.24 $40,911.32 $50,352.39
Chief Building Inspector 26 $62,308.93 $81,001.61 $99,694.29
Chief Information Officer 34 $92,058.67| $119,676.27| $147,293.87
Chief Tax Appraiser 20 $46,495.88]  $60,444.65]  $74,393.41
Child Support Agent | 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Child Support Agent Il 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Child Support Supervisor 18 $42,173.14|  $54,825.08|  $67,477.02
Child Welfare QA/Trainer 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Clerk to the Board 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Code Enforcement Administrator 20 $46,495.88]  $60,444.65| $74,393.41
Code Enforcement Officer 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Community Development Director 28 $68,695.60 $89,304.28] $109,912.95
Community Paramedic 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Community Social Services Technician 10 $28,544.44|  $37,107.77| $45,671.10




Counselor 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
County Attorney 32 $83,499.93| $108,549.90| $133,599.88
County Management Fellow 10 $28,544.44|  $37,107.77{  $45,671.10
Courier 4 $21,300.30 $27,690.39 $34,080.48
Court Services Records Clerk 12 $31,470.24 $40,911.32 $50,352.39
Custodian 4 $21,300.30 $27,690.39 $34,080.48
Customer Service Technician 11 $29,971.66 $38,963.16 $47,954.66
Dental Assistant 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Dental Hygienist 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Dentist | 36 $101,494.68] $131,943.09| $162,391.49
Dentist I 37 $106,569.42| $138,540.24] $170,511.07
Dentist 11} 38 $111,897.891 $145,467.25] $179,036.62
Deputy Chief Building Inspector 24 $56,516.04 $73,470.85 $90,425.66
Deputy Economic Development & Tourism Director 25 $59,341.84 $77,144.39 $94,946.94
Deputy Elections Director 14 $34,695.94]  $45,104.73f  $55,513.51
Deputy Finance Director 26 $62,308.93 $81,001.61 $99,694.29
Deputy Fire Marshal 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Deputy Register of Deeds 12 $31,470.24  $40,911.32f $50,352.39
Detention Captain 26 $62,308.93 $81,001.61 $99,694.29
Detention Lieutenant 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68
Detention Officer 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Detention Officer, Corporal 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Detention Sergeant 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Director of Consolidated Human Services 35 $96,661.60| $125,660.08| $154,658.56
District Technician 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
District Watershed Conservationist 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Economic Development & Tourism Director 35 $96,661.60 $125,660.08| $154,658.56
Elections Director 26 $62,308.93 $81,001.61 $99,694.29
Emergency Management Coordinator 19 $44,281.79 $57,566.33 $70,850.87
Emergency Operations Manager 29 $72,130.38]  $93,769.49] $115,408.60
Emergency Services Director 32 $83,499.93| $108,549.90| $133,599.88
EMS Accounting Clerk - PT 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
EMS Assistant Training Officer 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
EMS Call Scheduler 6 $23,483.58 $30,528.65 $37,573.73
EMS Captain 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
EMS Lieutenant 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
EMS Shift Supervisor 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68
EMS Training Officer 25 $59,341.84 $77,144.39 $94,946.94
EMT Basic - 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
EMT Intermediate 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
EMT Paramedic 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
Engineering and Public Utilities Director 31 $79,523.74] $103,380.86| $127,237.98
Environmental Health Program Coordinator 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68
Environmental Health Programs Specialist 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Environmental Health Specialist 19 $44,281.79 $57,566.33 $70,850.87
Environmental Health Supervisor Il 26 $62,308.93 $81,001.61 $99,694.29
Evidence Technician 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Executive Assistant to the County Manager 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
Existing Industry Manager 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68




Finance Director 33 $87,674.92| $113,977.40| $140,279.88
Fire Marshal 22 $51,261.71 $66,640.23 $82,018.74
Foreign Language Interpreter 10 $28,544.44 $37,107.77 $45,671.10
GIS Analyst 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
GIS Manager 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Human Resources Analyst 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Human Resources Director 31 $79,523.74] $103,380.86 $127,237.98
Human Resources Specialist 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Human Services Coordinator Il 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68
Income Maintenance Caseworker !l 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Income Maintenance Caseworker Il 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Income Maintenance Supervisor | 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Income Maintenance Supervisor I 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Information Technology Business Analyst 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Integrated Health Care Program Manager 25 $59,341.84 $77,144.39]  $94,946.94
IT Systems Specialist 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
ITS Manager 25 $59,341.84 $77,144.39 $94,946.94
ITS Systems Administrator 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Land Records Specialist 11 $29,971.66 $38,963.16 $47,954.66
Land Records Technician 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Landfill Equipment Operator 12 $31,470.24 $40,911.32 $50,352.39
Landfill Maintenance Technician 9 $27,185.18 $35,340.73 $43,496.29
Landfill Manager 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Landfill Mechanic 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Landfill Mechanic Assistant 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Lead Child Support Agent 16 $38,252.28|  $49,727.96]  $61,203.65
Lead Worker IlI 10 $28,544.44 $37,107.77 $45,671.10
Legal Assistant 11 $29,971.66 $38,963.16 $47,954.66
Librarian 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Library Assistant 9 $27,185.18 $35,340.73 $43,496.29
Library Associate 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Library Branch Manager 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Library Contingency Worker 1 $18,400.00 $23,920.00 $29,440.00
Library Director 27 $65,424.38 $85,051.69] $104,679.00
Local Health Director 33 $87,674.92] $113,977.40| $140,279.88
Maintenance Technician Supervisor 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Maintenance Worker | 9 $27,185.18 $35,340.73 $43,496.29
Marketing Manager 22 $51,261.71 $66,640.23 $82,018.74
Medical Lab Technician 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Medical Office Assistant 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Nutritionist 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
Office Receptionist 7 $24,657.76 $32,055.09 $39,452.42
Paralega! 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Payroll Technician 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
Permit Technician 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Personnel Technician 16 $38,252.28|  $49,727.96]  $61,203.65
Pharmacist 30 $75,736.89 $98,457.96| $121,179.03
Physician Extender 29 $72,130.38 $93,769.49] $115,408.60
Planner 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41




Practical Nurse | 11 $29,971.66 $38,963.16 $47,954.66
Practical Nurse II 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Pretrial Release Case Manager 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Program Integrity Investigator 15 $36,430.74| $47,359.96]  $58,289.19
Program Support Specialist 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Public Health Education Specialist 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Public Health Nurse Il 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68
Public Health Nurse Il 24 $56,516.04 $73,470.85 $90,425.66
Public Health Nursing Director Il 29 $72,130.38 $93,769.49] $115,408.60
Public Health Nursing Supervisor | 25 $59,341.84| $77,144.39]  $94,946.94
Public Health Nursing Supervisor 11 27 $65,424.38 $85,051.69| $104,679.00
Public Health Program Supervisor 19 $44,281.79 $57,566.33 $70,850.87
Public Information Officer 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68
Purchasing Agent 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Quality Assurance Specialist 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36] $64,263.83
Quality Assurance/Training Officer 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Records Clerk 12 $31,470.24 $40,911.32 $50,352.39
Recycling Attendant 2 $19,320.00 $25,116.00 $30,912.00
Register of Deeds 27 $65,424.38 $85,051.69| $104,679.00
Safety & Risk Manager 22 $51,261.71 $66,640.23 $82,018.74
Senior Deputy Elections Director 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Senior Land Records Tech 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Senior Landfill Equipment Operator 14 $34,695.94|  $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Senior Librarian 18 $42,173.14|  $54,825.08|  $67,477.02
Senior Library Assistant 11 $29,971.66 $38,963.16] $47,954.66
Senior Medical Lab Technician 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96]  $58,289.19
Senior Nutritionist 19 $44,281.79 $57,566.33 $70,850.87
Senior Planner 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Senior Public Health Educator 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Senior Public Health Nursing Supervisor 27 $65,424.38 $85,051.69| $104,679.00
Senior Tax Appraiser 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Senior Telecommunicator 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Sheriff 33 $87,674.92| $113,977.40| $140,279.88
Sheriff Captain 24 $56,516.04 $73,470.85 $90,425.66
Sheriff Colonel 28 $68,695.60 $89,304.28| $109,912.95
Sheriff Deputy 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
Sheriff Investigator 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Sheriff Lieutenant 22 $51,261.71 $66,640.23 $82,018.74
Sheriff Master Deputy 19 $44,281.79 $57,566.33 $70,850.87
Sheriff Mechanic 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Sheriff Sergeant 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Sheriff Training Coordinator 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Shift Supervisor 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Small Business & Economic Development Coordinator 19 $44,281.79 $57,566.33 $70,850.87
Small Business Manager 22 $51,261.71 $66,640.23 $82,018.74
Social Services Director 33 $87,674.92| $113,977.40| $140,279.88
Social Services Program Supervisor 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Social Work Program Manager/Health and Human Services Project Ad| 25 $59,341.84 $77,144.39 $94,946.94
Social Worker A& T 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41




Social Worker Il 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
Social Worker Il 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Social Worker Program Manager 24 $56,516.04 $73,470.85 $90,425.66
Social Worker Supervisor Il 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Social Worker Supervisor Il| 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68
Solid Waste Program Manager 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68
SOS Program Coordinator 22 $51,261.71 $66,640.23 $82,018.74
Staff Development Specialist Il 19 $44,281.79)  $57,566.33|  $70,850.87
Staff Duty Officer 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Strategic Management Director 25 $59,341.84 $77,144.39 $94,946.94
Substance Abuse Counselor I 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Switchboard Relief Operator 9 $27,185.18 $35,340.73 $43,496.29
TAC Officer 15 $36,430.74 $47,359.96 $58,289.19
Tax Administrator 30 $75,736.89 $98,457.96] $121,179.03
Tax Appraisal Supervisor 23 $53,824.80 $69,972.24 $86,119.68
Tax Appraisal Technician 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Tax Appraiser 17 $40,164.89 $52,214.36 $64,263.83
Tax Business Personal Property Tech 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Tax Collections Supervisor 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Tax Personal Property Manager 20 $46,495.88 $60,444.65 $74,393.41
Tax Personal Property Technician 11 $29,971.66 $38,963.16 $47,954.66
Teen Court Coordinator 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Telecommunicator 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Therapeutic Enrichment Coordinator 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Tourism Manager 21 $48,820.68 $63,466.88 $78,113.08
Utility Maintenance Crew Leader 16 $38,252.28 $49,727.96 $61,203.65
Utility Maintenance Tech 14 $34,695.94 $45,104.73 $55,513.51
Utility Worker 2 $19,320.00 $25,116.00 $30,912.00
Veterans Service Officer 18 $42,173.14 $54,825.08 $67,477.02
Weighmaster 12 $31,470.24 $40,911.32 $50,352.39
Work First Placement Specialist 13 $33,043.76 $42,956.88 $52,870.01
Youth Services Director 27 $65,424.38 $85,051.69| $104,679.00




aupdaeA MIN

1913

V/N

SII9XeA

v/N

994 MaN

YyeaH aljqnd

*spaau juawdinba pue UONINIISUOI |93 MBU ‘SIS0D 34NS0|3 150d/3INsod
10} SPIBU BNUSAS. 193 0} PASE3IDUI 3] O} SPIJU 33} ‘JUBYNSUOD |jIjpue Jad

Xe} 31elis
u0l Jad 00°Z$ + uol 43d 00'8ES

Xe} 91e)s
uol Jad 00°ZS + uor4ad QO LES

13]1B1} B Y}IM S|S3YM { JO S[93YM
310U 10 9 YIM SI[DIY3A [ENPIAIPU]

43}1ed] B Y}IM S[93YM ¥ 4O S193Yym
2J0W JO g YIM SI[IIYIA [ENPIAIPU|

994 8unsixz a8ueyn

l14puen

'SLgap 38Ul (Ney pue puis 03 3d1ud pasies sey JOPUIA

uo Jad 00°09$

uoy Jad 00'6SS

SlQgop LUl pue poom uea|)

S1JGap MBI pue PooM uesd|)

234 Sunsix3 adueyd

*spaau Juawdinba pue uoIINIISUO (]3I MU ‘S}S0I 3UNSO[d 350d/aInso|d
10} SPIaU 3NUIARJ 193 0} PASLaIDU| 3 O} SPIBU 3} ‘JUBYNSUO) |jlypueT Jad

Xe} 91e1§
uo3 Jad 0p'Z$ + uol 4ad 00'8ES

Xe} 91e1s
uo3 Jad 00°7S + uo3 J2d 0 LES

994 3uiddiL MSIN

994 Bunsix3 adueyd

ligpue

3]9eMO||Y 34e31P3IA SA0GE %OET DNSINT WOI{ UO[IEPUSWILWOIRY 75'600TS 50°096$ Modsuedsy ased Ajjedads uodsuel| ate) Ayjerdads 994 Sunsixj adueyd SN3
3]qeMO|jY 3JBJIP3IA 3A0GR %OET DJINSINI WOLS UOHEPUIWILLIOIBY 66°967S 9 TLYS uodsuel| Aduagiswl s1g Modsues] Aduagiawl g 294 Sunsixg aSueyd NE]
3)qemO[|y 21e3Ip3|A SA0GR %0OET JINSINT WOoL] UOIIBPUILIW0IaY 79°01€S$ ot'S62S podsues| Adus8isw3 uon s1g Modsues] AduaBiawz UoN S18 934 Sunsix3 adueyd SN
3|qEMO|[Y 3JedPIN 3A0GR %OET JNSINI WO UOIEPUIWILLIOIDY v9'7LES Y vSES uodsueu) AdusBisw3-uoN STy Modsued] AousBiswz-uoN S1Y 994 Bunsixg aduey) SN3
3|qEMO|[Y 3JeIIP3IN 3A0GE %0ET DINSIANIT WOL4 UOIIEPUIWWOIAY LT°065$ 97°195% uodsuedy Asuadiswl STy Wodsued| Aduadiawl Sy 934 Surisixg aguey) SIN3
3|qEMO||Y JIBDIPAN SNAOGR %0ET DNSINT WO UOIIEPUSWIWOITY 07'%58% 9£'718S yodsues] ansusayasdwo) || STy  3odsued] aaisuaysidwo) || STY 934 Sunsixz aduey) SIN3
*Sp1023J 959Y1 10} PaJieYd USSQ JAASU Sey 334 0$ 0TS v/N 159nbay sp4029Y [E21101SIH 334 anoway Supuusg (enua)
‘sa1Iddns 0 1500 Buisy 03 anp s2inpasod X 98.eyauns |ewiuy ueusay V/N 294 MaN 193|9YS |ewiuy
181ns Joj pue 1ST Y2IBA 533} J18Y) Paseasdul d1ud 133nau pue Aeds sy ooors V/N 424NS Jewiuy d 4 !
3010435 343 BusaNbal X Buiddiyoouot V/N 294 M3N 191|9YS |ewtuy
us2q sey a1ignd sy pue sojuld Sunp diysosdiw 01 AJijiqe 8yl aney ap 00°sz$ /N tacy W .
‘sa1ddns Jo 3500 8uisi1 03 anp $qI0ZT - SqI00T - s80Q
. X X ¥ 191n3u pue Aeds 3502 moj| 8o 934 Bunsixg adue 131245 [ewiu
saunpadoud |ed181ns 104 IST YdJe|y S334 113y} PaseaIdui diulp 13Inau pue Aeds ay]) 00'0ST$ 00'sL3 - J91nau pue Aeds 1500 mo| Bog h P ¥ 1500 4 8uRs3 w 1945 [euty
*sa1iddns Jo 3503 Suisia 03 anp sq|66 01 54|09 - s80Q
X ¥ J3Inau pue Aeds 1502 moj 8o 334 Bunisixg adue 1319YS Jewu
saunpa20.d [e2184NS 10} IST YIIRIA 533} J194]) PIsSeaLaul d(uljd JaInau pue Aeds ay} 000zTS 00°'SL$ - J93n3u pue Aeds 3502 mo| oq ; P ¥ rseg 4 8uisg o HRLS Jewnuy
‘sanddns j0 3505 Bulst 03 anp X X sai6s oL dn - 5300 481nau pue Aeds 3500 mo| Sog 984 Sunsix3 a8uey) 1333YS |rwiuy
$24npa20Jd [e218UNS 104 I1ST YIIRIA $93) J19Y) PISEAIIUI D[UI]D 12IN3u pue Aeds ay} 00'06$ 00'52$ - J9Inau pue Aeds 1502 mo| 30Q P ! o i
*sa1jddns jo 3502 8ujsis o} anp
00°08% 00599 21Ul 493IN3N 79 Aeds 350D Mo 38D | 21D J9INBN R AedS 31500 MOT 18D 394 Bunsix3 28uey) 13)§3YS Jewiuy

$9Jnpa20.4d [e2184NS 10J 1ST Y2JBA SI3) 419Y3 PISEaIDU! d1UlD JaINau pue Aeds ay}

asueyd 40} uoy

jJunowy 334 MaN

(e1qeadde
) JUNOWY 334 JUa.UN)

awep 234 MaN

(a1qeandde y)
wepN 294 Jua.n)

a8uey) 934

uoisinig/iudswiiedag

saduey) a|npayds 394 pardopy £2/220T Ad




*£S°T8S S! 821AIDS SIY} 104 DI JUSWSSINQUIIRI S|jIypues 3y ).

S8%

SLS

Adesay] Ajweq

Adessy] Ajlwey

934 8unsixg a8uey)

SDIIAIDS YINOA

suonesado Jo $350 paseasou|

ajeyoes)
4o suoj|ed 00T 42d 50°7T$

21eYdes|
4o suoj|e3 000‘T 42d 00°'TZS

$I9W0lsn) aleydea]

si3WOo3Isn) 91eyoea]

934 Sunsix3 aSueyd

19M3S pue J3lepy

e12do 4o 51502 pasealou|

pouiad Suiyiq sad
06°Z0T$ 40 yuow 4ad S 15

00°86$ 40 yiuow J2d 00'67S

S|[9M YHM SI3WO0ISND 40§ 994 1Bl4
‘S|[9M YHM SIBWO0ISND - JIMIS

S[I9M Y3IM SI3W0ISN) 40} 934
18]4 ‘S||2M YHM SIBWOISN) - J1OMBS

994 Sunsixy asueyd

19M3S pue 131ep\

su011e43do JO $31500 paseatou|

wa1sAs ySnoayy Jazem
Jo suo|e8 00T 42d S9ETS

walsAs ySnosyy Jarem
40 suo|e8 0p0’'T Jod DO'ETS

Yo Jad
sUo||e9 0OO’ST 43A0 SI3W0IsN)
J3YI0 ‘PISN SWN[OA - JOMIS

yiuow Jad
SUO(|eD 000‘ST 43N0 SIBW0ISND
49430 ‘PBSN BWN([OA - JIMIS

234 8unsixy aduey)

19M3S pue J33eM

5uoI1e13d0 JO 51502 Pasea.du]

wa3sAs yanouayy uazem
Jo suo|ed 0p0‘T 42d Sv'6$

walsAs ydnoayy Jajem
40 su0||e3 000'T 42d 00'6$

YIuo
J12d suo||es Q0O‘ST-0 SJawoisn)
13Y3Q ‘PIsM SWN[OA - JIMIS

IuoW
Jad suofjeD QOO‘ST-0 SIBWO0ISN)
J3YJ0 ‘PaSN SWN[OA - JIMIS

234 Sunsixg aduey)

12M3S pUE J21BM

suo1eJado JO 53502 paseatdu|

wiasAs y3nouyy 1a1em
40 5u0||e8 000'T 42d S5°ZES

wi3IsAs ysnouyy Jaiem
Jo suoje8 000'T 42d 00°TES

yiuow sad suojjed goo‘st
JBAQ SIBWOISND [BIUSWUIBA0D
PUE S|OOYIS ‘PISM) SWN|OA - 13M3S

yauow J4ad suojed 000’'sT
JIAQ $13WO0ISN) |EIUSWUISACD
pue S[ooYas ‘Pasn SWNJOA - JaM3S

384 Sunsix3 aduey)

49Mmas pue a1\

suopesado Jo 51500 pasealdu|

waisAs ysnouyy 1azem
40'5u0([e3 000°T 43d Sv°'6$

wialsAs ygnouyy Jazem
40 suojies 00T 42d 00°6$

yiuow Jad suoljed p0‘st
- 0 SI9W0ISN [E1UDIUIBAOCD
PUE S|O0Y3S ‘Pasn SWN|OA - JamM3s

yiuow sad suoje8 000'ST
- 0 ‘SI3WO0ISND [BIUSWIUIBACD
pUE SJO0Y3S ‘PISN AWN|OA - JoM3S

234 unsixg asdueyd

J13M3S pue Jslep

mCD_um‘_waO }0 1502 pasealdu]

939} pasn awn|oA
suo|(e8 000‘T 4ad 0Z'0TS

994 pasn awnjoa
suo||e8 000'T 4od 7L°6S

13189\ uonesi|

934 Sunsixg asueyd

49M3S pue J3jepn

suoi3elado J0 1503 pasealou|

EET
a1l Paxl} + 93] Pasn awn|oA
suo[|e3 000’1 43d ¥5'¥$

994 218J paxi} + pasn Jwin[oA
suo(|e8 000'T 42d ZE'¥$

J3JBM [BIO) BUIT IS 8

1119 J91BM 210 DUl 131BM 8

934 Bunsix3 asuey)

I9MIS pue 131eM

*SU01249d0 JO 1502 PISEIIDUI JSA0D 0} SI} DSEIIdU|

29y
31e4 PaXl4 + 334 Pasn awn|oA
suojje8 00T 42d 0Z°0TS

EEN
9184 Pax|y + 334 PaSN SWN|OA
suoj|e8 000t J4od z£°6$

118 1318 jeI0L

19 191BAN [B10]

294 8unsix3 adueyd

1aMag pue Jalem

$IIAISS DIOW U340 O pajuem 3sipuaq

009%

V/N

Je(nqipuey
24Mua( |elked WA - TZ85a

v/N

394 MaN

[E1UaQ - Y3esH dNgnd

S9JIAIDS 3I0W I3 O pIjueMm 1s13u3q

009%

V/N

Asejixey
aInjuag |eued WUl - 0Z85a

V/N

394 MaN

{e3UaQ - Y¥[esH dliqnd

S9IIAIIS 3I0W IO O} pajuem 1siuaq

S69$

V/N

1ueipenb
Jad uisay - aumuaq |enJed
|B43E[1UN B|qeAOWSY - 98250

V/N

294 MaN

|e3usQ - YieaH 3l qnd

S2IIAIDS 3I0W I3}J0 O} PIjUEM 1513UdQ

[47AY

V/N

juespenb
Jad aseq 3(qIxal4 - 4muaq |enJed
|e4938[{UN 3|geAowsy - #8250

v/N

994 MaN

1e3uaQ - Y{eaH 3l qnd

S9DIAIDS B10W 13JJ0 0} PIUBM 1511U3Q

8TL$

v/N

Je|ngipuein
__mumc._ 1SEJ - 2umua( |elJed
|eJ33E[1UN 3|qeAOWRY - 8750

V/N

994 MaN

1e3usQ - yyeaH dqnd

SDDIAIDS DI0W IO O} pAIUBM 1S[3USQ

8ZL$

V/N

Asejpixey
‘le3ow 35D - 3INJU(Q [Bled
|eJalelun 3jqeAoway - 78754

V/N

2394 MaN

[E3UaQ - YHesH 21gnd

S3JIAIBS 2J0W J94JO 03 pajuem isiiusq

oTTS

V/N

umoud
PUOG-2Y/1UBWI-3Y - 0Z62Q

v/N

994 MAN

[3UaQ - Y3[eaH 1and

*3uo Japjo ue Sueidal sI 1By} UIZIBA MIN

2a3ueyd Joj uoneaysny

£LTS

unowy @34 man

V/N

(aigeadde
JUNoWY 334 JUaIIND

ypenpuaKy

swep 234 man

V/N

(a1geaydde 31)
awien 934 Jua.un)

934 MAN

a8uey) 934

Y3eaH 2qnd

uoisinig /iuawedag




